
NOTICE

OF

MEETING

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT 
MANAGEMENT PANEL

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 18TH JULY, 2018

At 7.00 pm

in the

COUNCIL CHAMBER - GUILDHALL WINDSOR, 

TO: MEMBERS OF THE WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

COUNCILLORS MALCOLM ALEXANDER (CHAIRMAN), PHILLIP BICKNELL (VICE-
CHAIRMAN), MICHAEL AIREY, JOHN BOWDEN, WISDOM DA COSTA, JESSE GREY, 
EILEEN QUICK, SAMANTHA RAYNER AND SHAMSUL SHELIM 

SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
COUNCILLORS NATASHA AIREY, CHRISTINE BATESON, MALCOLM BEER, 
HASHIM BHATTI, GARY MUIR, NICOLA PRYER, JACK RANKIN, WESLEY RICHARDS 
AND EDWARD WILSON

Karen Shepherd – Service Lead, Democratic Services - Issued: 10 July 2018

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part I of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s 
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Wendy Binmore 01628 796251

Fire Alarm - In the event of the fire alarm sounding or other emergency, please leave the building quickly and calmly 
by the nearest exit.  Do not stop to collect personal belongings and do not use the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building 
until told to do so by a member of staff.

Recording of Meetings –In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the meeting will be audio recorded, 
and filmed and broadcast through the online application Periscope. The footage can be found through the council’s 
main Twitter feed @RBWM or via the Periscope website. The audio recording will also be made available on the 
RBWM website, after the meeting. 

Filming, recording and photography of public Council meetings  may be undertaken by any person attending the 
meeting. By entering the meeting room you are acknowledging that you may be audio or video recorded and that this 
recording will be in the public domain. If you have any questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to the 
Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.

Public Document Pack

http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/


AGENDA

PART I
ITEM SUBJECT PAGE 

NO

1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive any apologies for absence.
 

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

To receive any declarations of interest.
 

5 - 6

3.  MINUTES

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting.
 

To 
Follow

4.  PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION)

To consider the Head of Planning & Property/Development Control 
Manager’s report on planning applications received.

Full details on all planning applications (including application forms, site 
plans, objections received, correspondence etc.) can be found by accessing 
the Planning Applications Public Access Module by selecting the following 
link.

http://publicaccess.rbwm.gov.uk/online-applications/  or from Democratic 
Services on 01628 796251 or  democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk 
 

7 - 88

5.  ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING)

To consider the Essential Monitoring reports.
 

89 - 92

http://publicaccess.rbwm.gov.uk/online-applications/
mailto:democratic.services@rbwm.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 
 
In accordance with the requirements of the Local Government (Access to Information) 
Act 
1985, each item on this report includes a list of Background Papers that have been 
relied 
on to a material extent in the formulation of the report and recommendation. 
The list of Background Papers will normally include relevant previous planning decisions, 
replies to formal consultations and relevant letter of representation received from local 
societies, and members of the public. For ease of reference, the total number of letters 
received from members of the public will normally be listed as a single Background 
Paper, 
although a distinction will be made where contrary views are expressed. Any replies to 
consultations that are not received by the time the report goes to print will be recorded 
as 
“Comments Awaited”. 
The list will not include published documents such as the Town and 
[...]
on and vote on the 
matter. 6



AGLIST 

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
 

Windsor Urban Panel 
 

18th July 2018 
 

INDEX 
 

APP = Approval 

CLU = Certificate of Lawful Use 

DD = Defer and Delegate 

DLA = Defer Legal Agreement 

PERM = Permit 

PNR = Prior Approval Not Required 

REF = Refusal 

WA = Would Have Approved 

WR = Would Have Refused 

 
 

 
 

Item No. 1 
 

Application No. 18/00839/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 9 

Location: Land At Datchet Quarry Riding Court Road Datchet Slough  
 

Proposal: A temporary recycling aggregate operation and associated staff offices, welfare facilities and parking 
 

Applicant: Mr Kelly Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 17 May 2018 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 2 
 

Application No. 18/00840/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 30 

Location: Cemex Datchet Quarry Riding Court Road Datchet Slough  
 

Proposal: Variation (under Section 73A) of planning approval 15/02886/VAR; Condition 18 (Export import tonnage) to 
revise the amounts of material leaving the site, infills to the site and aggregate extractions as set out in 
Appendix C of the accompanying Transport Statement, Condition 19 (Traffic movements) in order that the 
movements are in accordance with the vehicle movements set out in Table 6.3 (Proposed Daily Traffic 
Movements) and 6.4 (Proposed AADT Movements) in the accompanying Transport Statement and Condition 
22 (External materials - buildings, structure) to substitute approved plans with amended plans. 
 

Applicant: Mr Kelly Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 23 July 2018 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 3 
 

Application No. 18/00196/FULL Recommendation PERM Page No. 53 

Location: Smiths Lawn Windsor Great Park Windsor  
 

Proposal: Realignment of existing road and extensions to existing polo fields with associated levelling works 
 

Applicant:   Member Call-in: Not applicable Expiry Date: 24 April 2018 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 

Item No. 4 
 

Application No. 18/00608/VAR Recommendation PERM Page No. 67 

Location: Vale Property Developments Ltd Vale House  100 Vale Road Windsor SL4 5JL 
 

7

Agenda Item 4



AGLIST 

Proposal: Variation of condition (19) (under Section 73A) to substitute approved plan with amended plan for the erection 
of 14 dwellings (4x 2-bed; 4x 3-bed and; 6x 4-bed) and 6 detached garages with associated parking and 
landscaping following the demolition of existing commercial building approved under planning permission 
16/02737/FULL. 
 

Applicant: Mrs Radford Member Call-in:  Expiry Date: 30 July 2018 

 __________________________________________________________________________________  
 
Planning Appeals Received and Appeal Decision Report    Page No.     89 

8



   

ROYAL BOROUGH OF WINDSOR & MAIDENHEAD 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 

 
18 July 2018          Item:  1 

Application 
No.: 

18/00839/FULL 

Location: Land At Datchet Quarry Riding Court Road Datchet Slough   
Proposal: A temporary recycling aggregate operation and associated staff offices, welfare 

facilities and parking 
Applicant: Mr Kelly 
Agent: Mr James Brown 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission exists for the use of land at Riding Court Road as a quarry for the extraction 

of sand and gravel. The quarry first started operating in November 2015 following planning 
permission ref: 13/01667/FUL which was issued on 21.08.2015 (and subsequent permission ref: 
15/02886/VAR issued on 08.02.2016). The site is now known as CEMEX Quarry, Datchet. 
Permission exists for use of the site in this way (including extraction, infill and restoration) until 
2027, which is 12 years from the date of commencement. 
 

1.2 Planning permission is sought for a temporary recycling aggregate facility with associated staff 
offices, welfare facilities and parking within the south-east corner of the quarry site, immediately 
to the east of the current access off Riding Court Road. The recycling facility will operate in an 
ancillary function alongside the sand and gravel extraction but will cease one year in advance to 
allow for restoration to be completed by 2027. 
 

1.3 As a result of this proposal, there would be changes to the amount of material entering and 
leaving the site, changes to the number of vehicular movements in and out of the site and 
changes to the built structures within the site.  As such, three conditions on the quarry 
permission, ref: 15/02886/VAR need to be varied. This is being dealt with concurrently under 
planning application ref: 18/00840/VAR. 
 

1.4 The temporary recycling aggregate operation would be a small scale facility which would support 
the main function of the quarry. The physical presence of the recycling facility and associated 
infrastructure would cause minimal harm to the surrounding area in terms of impact on character 
and amenity. The additional vehicular movements associated with the proposal can be 
accommodated on the highway network without disruption. 
 

1.5 An extension of time until 23rd July has been agreed with the applicant in order to proactively 
address issues raised in the assessment of the application.   

 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission upon removal of Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) 
objection and subject to the completion of a satisfactory Deed of Variation and with 
the conditions listed in Section 10 of this report. 

2. 
To refuse planning permission if objections are maintained by the Lead Local Flood 
Authority (LLFA) and are agreed by the LPA on grounds of surface water drainage 
and/or if a Deed of Vari
[...]
f the construction and 
demolition waste will go into the quarry for infill. The facility will require an office for staff to be 
positioned adjacent to the existing site offices and additional parking. 

 
4.2 The proposed recycling facility will aid the mineral development by maximising the use of primary 

aggregate resources by mixing them with recycled product where appropriate and by minimising 
the wastage of infill by recovering recycled aggregate.   

 
4.3 The operation will consist of one crusher, one excavator, one wheel-loader and a weighbridge. 

The area of land used in association with the recycling facility will contain stockpiles of material. It 
is projected that the site will process up to 30,000 tonnes per annum. To the west of the access 
road, a temporary office and welfare facilities are proposed. 

 

Ref. Description Decision and Date 

13/01667/FULL Extraction of sand and gravel at Riding Court 
Farm, erection of mineral processing and ready-
mixed concrete plants and associated 
infrastructure, creation of new access onto Riding 
Court Road and restoration of the site by the 
importation of insert restoration material for a 
period of 12 years 

Permitted, 21.08.2015 

15/02886/VAR Extraction of sand and gravel at Riding Court 
Farm, erection of mineral processing and ready-
mixed concrete plants and associated 
infrastructure, creation of new access onto Riding 
Court Road and restoration of the site by the 
importation of insert restoration material for a 
period of 12 years as approved under planning 

Permitted 08.02.2016 

10



   

permission 13/01667 without complying with 
condition 18 (export import tonnage) to re-word 
the condition. 

18/00840/VAR Variation (under Section 73A) of planning 
approval 15/02886/VAR; Condition 18 (Export 
import tonnage) to revise the amounts of material 
leaving the site, infills to the site and aggregate 
extractions as set out in Appendix C of the 
accompanying Transport Statement, Condition 19 
(Traffic movements) in order that the movements 
are in accordance with the vehicle movements 
set out in Table 6.3 (Proposed Daily Traffic 
Movements) and 6.4 (Proposed AADT 
Movements) in the accompanying Transport 
Statement and Condition 22 (External materials - 
buildings, structure) to substitute approved plans 
with amended plans. 

Pending consideration 

 
 
5. MAIN RELEVANT STRATEGIES AND POLICIES RELEVANT TO THE DECISION 
 
5.1 National Planning Policy Framework Sections: 
 
 1 – Building a strong competitive economy 

3 - Supporting a prosperous rural economy 
8 – Promoting Healthy Communities 
9 – Protecting Green Belt Land 
10 – Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding and costal change 
13 – Facilitating the use of minerals 

 
 Royal Borough Local Plan 
 
5.2 The main strategic planning considerations applying to the site and the associated policies are: 
 

Green 
Belt 

Flood 
risk 
and 

ground
-water 

Archaeology 

Historic 
Parks and 
Gardens 

Listed 
buildings and 
Conservation 

Area 

Design  
Wildlife 
Sites 

Trees 
and 

hedges 

Noise, 
dust and 

other 
pollution 
issues 

Highways 
and 

transport 

GB1, 
GB2 

F1, 
NAP4 

ARCH2, 
ARCH3 and 

ARCH4 

HG1, LB2, 
CA2 

DG1 N9 N6, 
N7 

NAP3 
and 

NAP4 

T5, T6, 
P4 

 
 These policies can be found at 

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices 
 
 Borough Local Plan: Submission Version  
 

11

https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/download/154/local_plan_documents_and_appendices


   

Issue Local Plan Policy 

Appropriate Development in Green Belt and 
acceptable impact on Green Belt   

SP1, SP5 

Design in keeping with character and appearance 
of area 

SP2, SP3 

Acceptable impact on River Thames corridor  SP4 

Manages flood risk and waterways  NR1 

Air Pollution EP2 

Makes suitable provision for infrastructure  IF1 

 
The NPPF sets out that decision-makers may give weight to relevant policies in emerging plans 
according to th
[...]
in the application site to be extracted 
and infilled as part of Phase 9 of the programme of works. 

 Reason: To accord with the terms of the permission 
 
30 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
 
Informatives  
 
 1 The applicant's attention is drawn to conditions 2, 5, 6 and 8, which require approval prior to the 

commencement of development within the site. 

25



Appendix A - Original location plan submitted with 15/02886/VAR 

 

Appendix B – Site Location Plan 

 
 

26



Appendix C – Proposed Block Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

  

27



Appendix D – Existing and Proposed Site Elevation 

 

 

 

  

28



Appendix E – Mobile Plant Elevations 

 

 

29



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
18 July 2018          Item:  2 

Application 
No.: 

18/00840/VAR 

Location: Cemex Datchet Quarry Riding Court Road Datchet Slough   
Proposal: Variation (under Section 73A) of planning approval 15/02886/VAR; Condition 18 

(Export import tonnage) to revise the amounts of material leaving the site, infills to the 
site and aggregate extractions as set out in Appendix C of the accompanying 
Transport Statement, Condition 19 (Traffic movements) in order that the movements 
are in accordance with the vehicle movements set out in Table 6.3 (Proposed Daily 
Traffic Movements) and 6.4 (Proposed AADT Movements) in the accompanying 
Transport Statement and Condition 22 (External materials - buildings, structure) to 
substitute approved plans with amended plans. 

Applicant: Mr Kelly 
Agent: Mr James Brown 
Parish/Ward: Datchet Parish/Datchet Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Jo Richards on 01628 682955 or at 
jo.richards@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Planning permission was granted in 2015 under planning application ref: 13/01667/FUL, for the 

‘Ex
[...]
n agreed with the applicant in order to proactively 
address issues raised in the assessment of the application.   

 
 
 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

30



   

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a Deed of Variation 
to the existing section 106 agreement and with the conditions listed in Section 10 of 
this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 

3.1 The site, now operating as a quarry, comprises just under 44 hectares (ha) of former agricultural 
Green Belt land at Riding Court Farm and Ditton Park. It is located to the north of Datchet and 
immediately north of both the M4 motorway and Riding Court Road, and to the south of Slough. 
Within this total site area permission has been granted to work an area of 34.3ha for the 
purposes of mineral extraction, followed by subsequent infilling of most of this area with inert 
waste as part of the post-extraction restoration programme. The irregular site boundary is 
partially defined by the location of the Riding Court Farm complex on its southern side, which 
consists of a range of buildings occupied mainly by business occupiers along with a single 
residential dwelling ‘Tree Tops’ (please refer to Appendix A for location and site plans).  

 
3.2  The larger part of the land to be worked (approximately 28.8 ha) is designated within the adopted 

Replacement Minerals Local Plan (BMLP) for Berkshire as an identified site for mineral 
extraction, known as ‘Preferred Area 11’. The same land is also identified within the Berkshire 
Waste Local Plan (BWLP) as a Preferred Area 24 for waste treatment. As the two site allocations 
identified in these two development plan documents are the same, they are also referred to
[...]
nt 
Procedure) of planning permission 13/01667 

Approved, 23.10.2015 

15/02882/CONDIT Details required by condition 15 (construction of 
site access) of planning permission 13/01667 

Approved, 13.10.2015 

15/02883/CONDIT Details required by condition 22 (external 
appearance) of planning permission 13/01667 

Approved, 20.10.2015 

15/03236/CONDIT Details required by condition 10 (Highway 
Condition Survey) of planning permission 
13/01667/FULL 

Approved, 10.11.2015 

15/02886/VAR Extraction of sand and gravel at Riding Court 
Farm, erection of mineral processing and ready-
mixed concrete plants and associated 
infrastructure, creation of new access onto Riding 
Court Road and restoration of the site by the 
importation of insert restoration material for a 
period of 12 years as approved under planning 
permission 13/01667 without complying with 
condition 18 (export import tonnage) to re-word 
the condition. 

Permitted 08.02.2016 

15/04161/CONDIT Details required by condition 14 ( Local liaison 
group) of planning permission 13/01667/FULL 

Refused 29.02.2016 

32



   

16/00913/CONDIT Details required by condition 3 (Tree Protection), 
4 (Soil Management Plan), 7 (Invasive Species), 
9 (Dust Management Plan), 14 (Local liaison 
group), 24 (Lighting Plan), 26 (Reversing Alarms) 
of planning permission 15/02886 for extraction of 
sand and gravel at Riding Court Farm, erection of 
mineral processing and ready-mixed concrete 
plants and associated infrastructure, creation of 
new access onto Riding Court Road and 
restoration of the site by the importation of insert 
restoration material for a period of 12 years as 
approved under planning permission 13/01667 
without complying with condition 18 (export 
import tonnage) to re-word the condition 

Part approved/Part 
refused 30.08.2016 

18/00839/FULL A temporary recycling aggregate operation and 
associated staff offices, welfare facilities and 
parking 

Pending consideration 

 
4.2 The extant permission al
[...]
 the badger 
population within or around the site thus to accord with the relevant legislation and Section 11 of 
the NPPF. 

 
7 The scheme for the eradication of invasive species shall accord with those details approved 

under RBWM ref. 15/02871/CONDIT and 16/00913/CONDIT.  The removal / eradication of 
invasive species shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details prior to site set up 
and construction activities for the remaining phases, unless some other timetable is first 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: To eradicate the invasive species from the site to prevent it spreading during the 
development in the interests of the character and appearance of the area. 

 
8 Prior to any equipment, machinery or materials being brought onto those parts of the site within 

Phases 2 - 9, an Construction Management Plan shall have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.  For Phase 1, the details approved under RBWM ref. 
15/02877/CONDIT shall be continue to implemented as approved, and phases 2 - 9 shall only be 
implemented in accordance with the approved amended Construction Management Plan, and the 
approved details shall be maintained for the duration of the works unless otherwise first agreed in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
Reason: In the interest of highway safety and safeguarding local amenity and to comply with 
RBWM Local Plan Policy T5. 

 
9 The Dust Management Plan (DMP) approved under RBWM ref. 15/02878/CONDIT and 

16/00913/CONDIT shall be continue to be implemented as approved.  
Reason: To protect the amenities of the area and prevent dust nuisance and to accord the NPPF, 
NPPW and Planning Practice Guidance. 

 
10 Noting that an initial joint Highway Condition Survey between the applicant and Highways 

Authority has been approved under RBWM ref. 15/03236/CONDIT, upon completion of the 
development a second and final  joint Survey shall be undertaken and the re
[...]
 
43 The final phase of landfilling with inert material hereby permitted shall cease within 12 years of 

the date of commencement of development as notified by condition 1, and the site shall be 
restored within twelve months of the achievement of final tipping levels, whichever date is the 
earlier, in accordance with the relevant conditions of this planning permission, unless otherwise 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  

48



   

Reason: To provide for the completion and progressive restoration of the site within the approved 
timescale in the interest of the amenities of the area and to comply with Local Plan policies and 
advice within the NPPF and the NPPW. 

 
44 Potential aircraft hazard that might otherwise be caused by birdstrike shall be managed in 

accordance with the Heathrow Airport Safeguarding Area  -  Birdstrike Assessment: Updated 
Assessment  -  Appendix 11 Regulation 22 Response dated September 2014. 
Reason: To ensure that the development does not increase risk of birdstrike, in accordance with 
advice in the Berkshire Replacement Minerals Local Plan, the Waste Local Plan for Berkshire 
and the NPPF and NPPW. 

 
45 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the approved plans 

listed below. 
Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out in accordance with the approved 
particulars and plans. 

 
 
Informatives  
 
 1 The applicant is advised that details relating to condition 8 and 11 are outstanding and must be 

submitted to the Local Planning Authority to avoid Enforcement Action being taken.  
 

49



Appendix A - Original location plan submitted with 15/02886/VAR 

 

 

 

 

  

50



Appendix B – Proposed Block Plan 

 

 

 

 

 

  

51



Appendix C – Existing and Proposed Site Elevation 

 

 

52



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
18 July 2018          Item:  3 

Application 
No.: 

18/00196/FULL 

Location: Smiths Lawn Windsor Great Park Windsor   
Proposal: Realignment of existing road and extensions to existing polo fields with associated 

levelling works 
Applicant:   
Agent: Mr Paul Dickinson 
Parish/Ward: Old Windsor Parish/Old Windsor Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Vivienne McDowell on 01628 796578 or at 
vivienne.mcdowell@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This application is for the realignment of the existing road (Prince Consort Drive) and extensions 

to existing polo fields and relevelling works.  It is considered that this is appropriate development 
in the Green Belt and furthermore there would be no harm to the openness of the Green Belt or 
the purposes of including land in it. The proposal includes levelling of the new polo fields by 
localised cut and fill operations – with no importation or exportation of material.  

 
1.2 The proposals straddle the administrative boundaries of RBWM and Runnymede Borough 

Council and an application has been submitted to both authorities. 
 

It is recommended the Panel grants planning permission with the conditions listed in 
Section 10 of this report. 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

  
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site is within the grounds of Windsor Great Park which is a registered Historic 

Park and Garden.  The Prince Consort’s Statue (Grade ll listed), is adjacent to the western 
boundary of the application site.  

 
4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 The application proposes the extension and relevelling of existing Polo fields, the realignment of 

the existing road (Prince Consort Drive) to provide a total of 4 Polo pitches.   
  
 History 
 
 16/01256/FULL - Extension to ground No 3. and construction of replacement access road. 

Permitted 30
[...]
hing so that its date, origin and 
significance can be understood. 
 

6.10 The Council’s Archaeology Consultant has suggested a condition as follows:  
‘“No development shall take place until the applicant has secured the implementation of a 
programme of archaeological work in accordance with a Written Scheme of Investigation which 
has been submitted by the applicant and approved by the Planning Authority.” 

 

6.11 This is in accordance with Paragraph 141 of the NPPF which states that local planning authorities 
should ‘require developers to record and advance understanding of the significance of any 
heritage assets to be lost (wholly or in part) in a manner proportionate to their importance and the 
impact, and to make this evidence (and any archive generated) publicly accessible’. The 
programme of archaeological work should commence with a field evaluation which is likely to 
take the form of exploratory trial trenching, investigating both the possible enclosure (D1) 
identified by geophysical survey and other areas of the development where further archaeological 
features may survive that have not shown up in the survey. The results of this exploratory 
exercise will enable an appropriate mitigation strategy to be devised and agreed, which may 
include the preservation of remains in situ, further archaeological investigation prior to 
development and monitoring during earthmoving. The mitigation strategy will also provide for the 
analysis and reporting of the results and the condition may not be fully discharged until these 
elements have been fulfilled in accordance with the agreed strategy. Condition 3 is 
recommended to secure these works.   

 
6.12 The Council’s Archaeology consultant has pointed out that the written Scheme of Investigation 

will need to be acceptable to both Berkshire Archaeology and Surrey Heritage Conservation 
Team.   

 
iv Impact on the SSSI, Trees, Ecology  

 
6.13 Part of the site (north west corner) is within an SSSI whils
[...]
6/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor 

 

 

 

 

 

 

60



APPENDIX A  

18/00196/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor

 

61



APPENDIX B  

18/00196/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor 

 

PROPOSED DRAINAGE LAYOUT  

62



APPENDIX B  

18/00196/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor 

 

PROPOSED CUT AND FILL DEPTHS  

63



APPENDIX B  

18/00196/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor 

 

PROPOSED SITE LAYOUT  

64



 

APPENDIX B  

18/00196/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor 

 

SECTIONS  

65



 

APPENDIX B  

18/00196/FULL – Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, Windsor  

 

EXISITING – SITE SURVEY  

66



   

WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT CONTROL PANEL 
 
18 July 2018          Item:  4 

Application 
No.: 

18/00608/VAR 

Location: Vale Property Developments Ltd Vale House  100 Vale Road Windsor SL4 5JL 
Proposal: Variation of condition (19) (under Section 73A) to substitute approved plan with 

amended plan for the erection of 14 dwellings (4x 2-bed; 4x 3-bed and; 6x 4-bed) and 
6 detached garages with associated parking and landscaping following the demolition 
of existing commercial building approved under planning permission 16/02737/FULL. 

Applicant: Mrs Radford 
Agent: Mr Charles McClimont 
Parish/Ward: Windsor Unparished/Clewer North Ward 
  

If you have a question about this report, please contact:  Briony Franklin on 01628 796007 or at 
briony.franklin@rbwm.gov.uk 

 
1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This is a section 73 variation application which seeks to vary condition 19 attached to planning 

permission 16/02737/FULL which relates to approved plans on the original permission, so that 
new plans can be approved.  

 
1.2 As this is a section 73 application, the principle of the development cannot be considered. 

However consideration can be given to matters that arise from the proposed changes compared 
to the previously approved plans.  
 

1.3 In this case the changes relate primarily to the fenestration detail on the proposed dwellings to 
enable some internal layout changes. The size and habitable accommodation provided in each 
of the House Types remains unchanged from the consented scheme.   

 
1.4 An extension of time until 30th July has been agreed with the applicant in order to proactively 

address issues raised in the assessment of the application.   
 
 

It is recommended the Panel authorises the Head of Planning: 

1. To grant planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a Deed of Variation 
to secure the obligations as set out in the legal agreement for the original 
permission and subject to the conditions set out in Section 11 of this report  

2. 
To refuse planning permission under delegated powers if a Deed of Variation for the 
existing undertaking is not completed by 30th July 2018, or a later date as agreed 
with the applicant 

 
2. REASON FOR PANEL DETERMINATION 
 

 The Council’s Constitution does not give the Head of Planning delegated powers to 
determine the application in the way recommended; such decisions can only be made by the 
Panel. 

 
3. DESCRIPTION OF THE SITE AND ITS SURROUNDINGS 
 
3.1 The application site lies on the eastern side of Vale Road and formerly comprised a two storey 

commercial building with car parking at the front and rear of the site. The building has now been 
demolished and the site cleared. The area is characterised by a mix of housing types including 
flats, semi-detached and terraced dwellings. There are also commercial premises and a medical 
centre located to the south of the site.  

67



   

3.2 The site lies within Flood zones 2 & 3. 

4. DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPOSAL AND ANY RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
4.1 Section 73 of the Town and Country Planning Act (as amended) (this variation application) 

specifically excludes the reconsideration of issues other than those covered by condition 19, the 
subject of this application.  

  
 This application seeks some minor amend

Minutes of the meeting


WINDSOR URBAN DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT PANEL

WEDNESDAY, 18 JULY 2018

PRESENT: Councillors Malcolm Alexander (Chairman), Phillip Bicknell (Vice-
Chairman), Michael Airey, John Bowden, Wisdom Da Costa, Jesse Grey, Eileen Quick, 
Samantha Rayner and Shamsul Shelim

Officers: Mary Severin, Ashley Smith, Jo Richards and Wendy Binmore

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

None.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

None.

MINUTES 

RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: That the approval of the Minutes of the meeting held on 20 
June 2018 be deferred to the following meeting.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS (DECISION) 

18/00839* Mr Kelly: A temporary recycling aggregate operation and associated 
staff offices, welfare facilities and parking at Land at Datchet Quarry, 
Riding Court Road, Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL VOTED 
UNANIMOUSLY to grant planning permission upon removal of 
Lead Local Flood Authority (LLFA) objection and subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Deed of Variation and with the 
conditions listed in Section 10 of the Main Report and with the 
additional conditions listed in Section 3 of the Panel Update 
Report as listed below:

 No development shall take place until a detailed design of the 
surface water drainage system to serve the site, demonstrating 
that surface water runoff will not exacerbate existing flood risk, 
nor pose an unacceptable risk to the quality of groundwater or 
surface water, has been submitted to and approved in writing 
by the Local Planning Authority. Reason: To ensure that the 
principles of sustainable drainage are incorporated into the 
proposed development in line with the Non-Statutory Technical 
Standards for Sustainable Drainage and RBWM Local Plan 
Policy NAP4.

18/00840 Mr Kelly: Variation (under Section 73A) of planning approval 
15/02886/VAR; Condition 18 (Export import tonnage) to revise the 
amounts of material leaving the site, infills to the site and aggregate 
extractions as set out in Appendix C of the accompanying Transport 
Statement, Condition 19 (Traffic Movements) in order that the 
movements are in accordance with the vehicle movements set out in 
Table 6.3 (Proposed Daily Traffic Movements0 and 6.4 (Proposed 



AADT Movements) in the accompanying Transport Statement and 
Condition 22 (External materials – buildings, structure) to substitute 
approved plans with amended plans at Cemex Datchet Quarry, Riding 
Court Road, Datchet, Slough – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY 
to approve the application and grant planning permission on the 
satisfactory completion of a Deed of Variation to the existing 
Section 106 agreement and with the conditions listed in Section 
10 of this report.

18/00196 Realignment of existing road and extensions to existing polo fields 
with associated levelling works at Smiths Lawn, Windsor Great Park, 
Windsor – This application was WITHDRAWN to be added to the 
agenda of the Windsor Rural Development Management Panel.

18/00608 Mrs Radford: Variation of condition (19) (under Section 73A) to 
substitute approved plan with amended plan for the erection of 14 
dwellings (4x2 bed; 4x3 bed and 6x4 bed) and 6 detached garages 
with associated parking and landscaping following demolition of 
existing commercial building approved under planning permission 
16/02737/FULL – THE PANEL VOTED UNANIMOUSLY to grant 
planning permission on the satisfactory completion of a Deed of 
Variation to secure the obligations as set out in the legal 
agreement for the original permission and subject to the 
conditions set out in Section 11 of the Main Report.

ESSENTIAL MONITORING REPORTS (MONITORING) 

All details of the Essential Monitoring Reports were noted.

The meeting, which began at 7.00 pm, finished at 7.20 pm

CHAIRMAN……………………………….

DATE………………………………..........


